

No. 08-1532-cv (L)
No. 08-1534-cv(CON)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

April H. YOUNG, Alonzo Young, Michael Matthews, Rick A. Jennings, and Mary
M. Brewer, individually and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT CORPORATION, State
Street Bank and Trust Company,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

GREGORY F. JACOB
Solicitor of Labor

TIMOTHY D. HAUSER
Associate Solicitor for
Plan Benefits Security

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Counsel for Appellate and
Special Litigation

ELIZABETH S. GOLDBERG
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room N-4611
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5796

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1	
INTEREST OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR.....	1	
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	2	
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6	
ARGUMENT	8	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DISMISSING THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS AS TIME-BARRED UNDER ERISA'S THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS PERIOD		8
A. At Most, the Pleadings Established That the Plaintiffs Had Constructive Knowledge of the Facts Necessary to Establish Their Claims.....		8
1. "Actual Knowledge" Triggering ERISA's Three-Year Statute of Limitations is Knowledge of Each Factual Element of a Plaintiff's Claim, and Not Mere Constructive Knowledge		8
2. The District Court Erred by Charging the Plaintiffs with Actual Knowledge of the Contents of Plan Documents Based Only on Their Presumed Constructive Knowledge		14
3. Even Assuming the Plaintiffs had Actual Knowledge of the Contents of the Plan Documents, They Lacked Actual Knowledge of All the Facts Necessary to Establish Their Claims.....		17

B. Any Finding that the Plan Documents Provided the Plaintiffs Actual Knowledge of the Initial Fiduciary Breach Cannot Encompass Subsequent Fiduciary Breaches and Should Not Bar Claims Based on Conduct or Omissions that Occurred Within Three Years Prior to Filing.....	26
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal cases:	Page
<u>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</u> , 127 S. Ct. 1555 (2007)	18
<u>Bishop v. Lucent Technologies, Inc.</u> , 520 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 2008).....	17
<u>Boeckman v. A.G. Edwards, Inc.</u> , 461 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ill. 2006)	27
<u>Bona v. Barasch</u> , 30 Empl. Benefits Cas. (BNA) 1875 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	14, 27
<u>Brock v. Nellis</u> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. dismissed</u> , 483 U.S. 1057 (1987)	8, 9, 25, 26
<u>Brown v. American Life Holdings, Inc.</u> , 190 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 1999).....	13
<u>Buccino v. Cont'l Assurance Co.</u> , 578 F. Supp. 1518 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)	27
<u>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</u> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001).....	passim
<u>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</u> , 874 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1989).....	8
<u>Dole v. Formica</u> , 14 Empl. Benefits Cas. 1397 (N.D. Ohio 1991).....	29
<u>Dole v. Guido</u> , 1991 WL 35843 (S.D.N.Y. 1991)	13

Federal cases:	Page
<u>Donovan v. Cunningham</u> , 716 F.2d 1455 (5th Cir. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1251	21
<u>Edes v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</u> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	9
<u>Fink v. Nat'l Sav. & Trust Co.</u> , 772 F.2d 951 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	13, 26
<u>Frommert v. Conkright</u> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006)	12, 16
<u>Gluck v. Unisys Corp.</u> , 960 F.2d 1168 (3d Cir. 1992)	12
<u>Harris v. Finch</u> , No. 05-951, slip op. (N.D.N.Y. May 13, 2008)	15
<u>Katsaros v. Cody</u> , 744 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1984)	20
<u>Krause v. Bennett</u> , 887 F.2d 362 (2d Cir. 1989)	9
<u>LaScala v. Scrufari</u> , 479 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2007)	11
<u>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</u> , 127 S. Ct. 2162 (2007)	28
<u>Leeds v. Meltz</u> , 85 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<u>Maher v. Strachan Shipping Co.</u> , 68 F.3d 951 (5th Cir. 1995)	13

Federal cases:	Page
<u>Martin v. Consultants & Adm'rs, Inc.</u> , 966 F.2d 1078 (7th Cir. 1992).....	27, 28, 29
<u>McConnell v. Costigan</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3279 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	14, 15
<u>MidAmerica Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.</u> , 886 F.2d 1249 (10th Cir. 1989).....	15
<u>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</u> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	28
<u>NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund v. Catucci</u> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 194 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)	29
<u>Phillips v. Alaska Hotel and Rest. Employees Pension Fund</u> , 944 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1991).....	29
<u>Reich v. Lancaster</u> , 55 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 1995).....	15
<u>Secretary of Labor v. Fitzsimmons</u> , 805 F.2d 682 (7th Cir. 1986).....	1
<u>Stavola v. Ne. Utilities</u> , 453 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D. Conn. 2006)	12
<u>VTech Holdings Ltd. v. PriceWaterhouse Coopers</u> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 255 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	10
<u>Waller v. Blue Cross</u> , 32 F.3d 1337 (9th Cir. 1994).....	13
<u>Young v. General Motors Inv. Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 2008 WL 1971544 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2008)	passim

Federal statutes:

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (Title I), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <u>et seq.</u>	1
Section 2(b), 29 U.S.C. § 1001(b).....	9
Section 404, 29 U.S.C. § 1104	4
Section 404(a)(1)(A), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A).....	3, 19, 23
Section 404(a)(1)(B), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(B)	passim
Section 404(a)(1)(C), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(C)	3, 19, 21, 22
Section 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D).....	3, 19, 23
Section 406, 29 U.S.C. § 1106	19, 20
Section 409(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1109(a)	3, 4
Section 413, 29 U.S.C. § 1113	5, 8
Section 413(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1113(2).....	6, 9
Section 502(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2).....	3, 4
